A plot of the residual for the final third-order polynomial RSE approximation is shown in Figure 34.

Error in the Pregen power fraction is generally less than ±0.05 (i.e., predicted %Pregen is within ±5
percentage points of the actual).  There are a few points with much higher error; however, these cases are
outside the area of primary interest.  Using the RSE approximation, the predicted %Pregen for the baseline
technology case is 48% compared to the 52% obtained from the full analysis.

Figure 34.  Hurricane science mission response surface approximation residual.

Hurricane Science Mission Technology Sensitivities
One way to assess the sensitivity of feasibility (%Pregen) to advanced technology is to examine the

amount of technology improvement required to increase feasibility by a certain amount.  Table 42
summarizes the amount of technology improvement for each area which will individually increase
feasibility by 1% (i.e., %Pregen increases from 48% to 49%).  The wing aspect ratio (equivalently wing
area) was optimized for each point.

Table 42.  Sensitivity of Hurricane Science Mission Feasibility to Technology Improvements

Technology Area Baseline Value
∆ required to increase

%Pregen by 1 point
Solar Cell Reference Efficiency 20% +1.2 pts (+6%)
Solar Array Mass  0.67 kg/m2 -0.07 kg/m2 (-11%)
Energy Storage System Roundtrip Efficiency 82% +12 pts (+15%)
Energy Storage System Specific Energy  252 W-h/kg +8 W-h/kg (+3%)
Airframe Mass Tech Factor 1.0 -0.03 (-3%)
Airframe Drag Tech Factor 1.0 -0.02 (-2%)

For the baseline technology assumptions (with secondary battery energy storage), feasibility is most

sensitive to increasing ESS specific energy, reducing airframe mass, and reducing airframe drag.
Feasibility is least sensitive to reductions in solar cell mass and increases in energy storage system
roundtrip efficiency.  Given that a 50 percentage point increase in %Pregen is necessary to make the

81

mission feasible, the magnitude of technology improvement required for a one percentage point increase
is discouraging.  Clearly mission feasibility cannot be achieved by technology advances in any one of